

No. 19-247

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF BOISE, IDAHO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT MARTIN, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
LEAGUE OF CITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS,  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SHERIFFS AND  
POLICE CHIEFS, AND WASHINGTON STATE SHERIFFS  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RICHARD DOYLE

City Attorney

NORA FRIMANN

Assistant City Attorney

KATHRYN J. ZOGLIN

Senior Deputy City Attorney

*Counsel of Record*

MAREN J. CLOUSE

Senior Deputy City Attorney

Office of the City Attorney

200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Floor

San José, California 95113-1905

(408) 535-1900

cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. Review Should Be Granted Because the Ninth Circuit Improperly Expands the Reach of the Eighth Amendment and Impinges on the Broad Police Powers of Local Governments . . . . . 5

    A. The *Martin* Court Improperly Extends the Eighth Amendment . . . . . 5

    B. *Martin* Hampers Local Governments’ Ability to Protect Their Communities . . . . . 7

        1. Spokane, Washington . . . . . 8

        2. San José, California . . . . . 11

        3. Spokane Valley, Washington. . . . . 14

        4. Olympia, Washington . . . . . 15

II. *Martin* Sows Uncertainty for Local Governments and Is Unworkable . . . . . 17

    A. *Martin* Introduces Undefined Standards into its Eighth Amendment Analysis. . . . . 17

    B. *Martin*’s Articulated Standards are Unworkable as a Practical Matter . . . . . 18

III.	<i>Martin's</i> Construction of Status, as Opposed to Conduct, Leads to Untenable Results . . .	22
IV.	Responses to the Intractable Challenges of Homelessness Are Best Addressed by Policymakers . . . . .	23
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	25
<i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. State of Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952).....	24, 25
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909).....	7
<i>Douglas Heay, et al., v. City of Olympia</i> , Thurston County Superior Court No. 18-2-06080-34.....	17
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	5, 6
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 444 F.3d 118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6, 22
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	7
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	25

*Orange County Catholic Worker, et al. v. County of Orange*, U.S. District Court Case No. 8:18:cv-00155-DOC-JDE (C.D. Cal.) . . . . . 21

*Powell v. Texas*, 392 U.S. 514 (1968) . . . . . 6, 23, 24

*Robinson v. California*, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) . . . . . 6

*San Francisco Baykeeper v. City of San José*, U.S. District Court Case No. 15-CV-00642-BLF (N.D. Calif.) . . . . . 12

*Sligh v. Kirkwood*, 237 U.S. 52 (1915) . . . . . 7

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*, 139 S. Ct. 2449, 204 L. Ed. 2d 801 (2019) . . . . . 25

*Tobe v. City of Santa Ana*, 9 Cal.4th 1069 (1995) . . . . . 24, 25

*Vannucci v. County of Sonoma*, U.S. District Court, Case No. 18-cv-01955 VC (N.D. Cal.) . . . . . 20, 21

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. VIII. . . . . *passim*

**CODES**

Olympia, Wash., Code § 9.16.180 . . . . . 16

Olympia, Wash., Code § 12.74.010 . . . . . 15

San José, Cal., Code § 10.20.150 . . . . . 12

Spokane, Wash., Code §§ 12.02.1000, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	10
Spokane, Wash., Code § 12.02.1010(D) . . . . .	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annual Homeless Report & Homeless Emergency Assistance Program (Oct. 22, 2018), <a href="http://www.sanjoseca.gov/documentcenter/view/80974">http://www.sanjoseca.gov/documentcenter/view/80974</a> . . . . .	12
City of San Jose Homeless Census & Survey (2019), at <a href="https://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/85898">https://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/85898</a> . . . . .	13
Comito, Barbara, Union Gospel Mission, “Cleaning Up Homeless Encampments,” UGM (blog), 5 June 2019, <a href="https://blog.uniongospelmission.org/the-impact/cleaning-up-homeless-encampments">https://blog.uniongospelmission.org/the-impact/cleaning-up-homeless-encampments</a> . . . . .	10
“Downtown & Northeast Community Court Eligible Offenses” at Spokane Municipal Court website, <a href="https://static.spokanecity.org/documents/municipalcourt/therapeutic/community-court/community-court-eligible-offenses-2017-12-11.pdf">https://static.spokanecity.org/documents/municipalcourt/therapeutic/community-court/community-court-eligible-offenses-2017-12-11.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
Epperly, Emma, “Booby trap injures city worker cleaning out illegal camp,” <i>The Spokesman-Review</i> , 8 Aug. 2019, <a href="https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2019/aug/28/booby-trap-injures-city-worker-cleaning-out-illegal/">https://www.spokesman.com/stories/2019/aug/28/booby-trap-injures-city-worker-cleaning-out-illegal/</a> . . . . .	11

“Homeless Census Survey, Comprehensive Report,”  
Santa Clara County (2019), pp. 25-26 at  
[https://www.sccgov.org/sites/osh/Continuumof  
Care/ReportsandPublications/Documents/2015  
%20Santa%20Clara%20County%20Homeless%  
20Census%20and%20Survey/2019%20SCC%20  
Homeless%20Census%20and%20Survey%20Re  
port.pdf](https://www.sccgov.org/sites/osh/ContinuumofCare/ReportsandPublications/Documents/2015%20Santa%20Clara%20County%20Homeless%20Census%20and%20Survey/2019%20SCC%20Homeless%20Census%20and%20Survey%20Report.pdf) . . . . . 13

[https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/Homeless-  
Camp-Near-East-Oakland-School-Sparks-  
Backlash-558377631.html](https://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/local/Homeless-Camp-Near-East-Oakland-School-Sparks-Backlash-558377631.html) . . . . . 4

[https://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/  
85899](https://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/85899) . . . . . 11

[https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2019/  
03/typhus-tuberculosis-medieval-diseases-  
spreading-homeless/584380/](https://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2019/03/typhus-tuberculosis-medieval-diseases-spreading-homeless/584380/) . . . . . 4

Roley, Amanda, KREM 2 Spokane News, “City of  
Spokane launches project to coordinate homeless  
camp clean-ups,” 5 Feb. 2019,  
[https://www.krem.com/article/news/local/city-of-  
spokane-launches-project-to-coordinate-  
homeless-camp-clean-ups/293-5d95345d-4de0-  
406a-b7fe-85b9bdf36a39](https://www.krem.com/article/news/local/city-of-spokane-launches-project-to-coordinate-homeless-camp-clean-ups/293-5d95345d-4de0-406a-b7fe-85b9bdf36a39) . . . . . 9, 10

Spokane City Council “Briefing Paper and Fiscal  
Note” regarding SMC §§ 12.02.1000, *et seq.*,  
available at [https://static.spokanecity.org/docum  
ents/citycouncil/advance-agendas/2018/04/city-  
council-advance-agenda-2018-04-30.pdf](https://static.spokanecity.org/documents/citycouncil/advance-agendas/2018/04/city-council-advance-agenda-2018-04-30.pdf) . . . . . 10

Spokane Municipal Court, “City of Spokane  
Community Court” brochure at  
[https://my.spokanecity.org/courts/municipal-  
court/therapeutic/](https://my.spokanecity.org/courts/municipal-<br/>court/therapeutic/) . . . . . 9

“The Annual Homeless Assessment Report to  
Congress,” U.S. Department of Housing and  
Urban Development (Dec. 2018), at  
[https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/docum-  
ents/2018-AHAR-Part-1.pdf](https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/docum-<br/>ents/2018-AHAR-Part-1.pdf) . . . . . 3

Union Gospel Mission: Our Doors Are Open,” 22  
April 2019, [https://blog.uniongospelmission.org/  
the-impact/union-gospel-mission-our-doors-are-  
open](https://blog.uniongospelmission.org/<br/>the-impact/union-gospel-mission-our-doors-are-<br/>open) . . . . . 19
